

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1913

(Lower Tribunal Case No. 3D10-856)

JOSE LAZARO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A
DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

R. A. CUEVAS, JR.
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ATTORNEY
Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810
111 N.W. 1st Street
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 375-5151
Facsimile: (305) 375-5611

By: Erica S. Zaron
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 514489

Albert D. Lichy
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 94272

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S EXERCISE OF ITS COMMON LAW CERTIORARI REVIEW IN THIS CASE WAS PROPER, AS <i>ROE</i> ADDRESSED ONLY THE NARROW QUESTION OF WHETHER A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY COULD SEEK IMMEDIATE APPEAL OF A NON-FINAL ORDER DENYING SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	8
II. THE THIRD DISTRICT PROPERLY GRANTED CERTIORARI REVIEW BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DENYING THE COUNTY’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DEFENSE CAUSES IT IRREPARABLE HARM	13
A. Sovereign Immunity Is Immunity From Suit	13
B. The Deprivation of Immunity from Suit Causes Irreparable Harm	26
III. THE THIRD DISTRICT PROPERLY GRANTED CERTIORARI REVIEW BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DENYING SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WAS A DEPARTURE FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW SINCE THE RECORD CONCLUSIVELY DEMONSTRATED THE COUNTY’S ENTITLEMENT TO IMMUNITY	31
A. The Sequence Of Gunshots Is Not A Disputed Issue of Fact in this Case	32
B. There Is No Material Issue Of Fact In This Case Concerning The Emergency Nature Of The Burglary	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Emergency Immunity Exception To The Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity, And Not The <i>Commercial Carrier</i> Test, Governs This Case And Bars Petitioner's Negligence Claim Against The County	43
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005).....	27, 29
<i>Anzaldua v. Band</i> , 457 Mich. 530 (Mich. 1998)	14
<i>Belair v. Drew</i> , 770 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 13
<i>Berek v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 396 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	19
<i>Berek v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 422 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1982).....	19
<i>Bd. of Pub. Works v. Gannt</i> , 76 Va. 455 (Va. 1861).....	14
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Snyder</i> , 826 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	27, 32
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Canas</i> , 295 Ga. App. 505 (Ga. App. 2009).....	15
<i>Broward County v. G.B.V. Int’l., Ltd.</i> , 787 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>Brown v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 837 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	46
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Carter</i> , 680 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	26
<i>Buck v. McLean</i> , 115 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1959).....	14, 17, 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Carroll Contracting, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 528 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	16
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981).....	17, 21
<i>City of Miami v. Albro</i> , 120 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960).....	22
<i>City of Miami v. Sanders</i> , 672 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	34
<i>City of Miami v. Valdez</i> , 847 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	17
<i>City of Orlando v. West Orange Country Club</i> , 9 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	19
<i>City of Pinellas Park v. Brown</i> , 604 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1992).....	23, 25, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Circuit Court of Twelfth Judicial Circuit v. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976).....	14, 18
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....	20, 21, 25, 27, 43, 46, 47
<i>Daughton v. Maryland Auto Ins. Fund</i> , 198 Md. App. 524 (Md. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Dees v. Kidney Group, LLC</i> , 16 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Roe</i> , 656 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	8
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Wallis</i> , 659 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	8, 10
<i>Florida A & M Univ. Bd. of Trs. v. Thomas</i> , 19 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	3
<i>Gray v. Va. Sec'y of Transp.</i> , 276 Va. 93 (Va. 2008).....	14
<i>Grissell v. Hamlin</i> , 963 F.2d 338 (11th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Hampton v. State Bd. of Educ. of Fla.</i> , 105 So. 323 (Fla. 1925).....	13
<i>Herrera v. Berlo Indus.s, Inc.</i> , 840 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	35
<i>Hutchins v. Mills</i> , 363 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 153 F.3d 759 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	38
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989).....	21, 23, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Klonis v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 766 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	38
<i>Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 561 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1503 (2010).....	33, 34
<i>McDonald v. Ford</i> , 223 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	34
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Rodriguez</i> , 67 So. 3d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	3, 4, 26, 31 39, 43, 45
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	28
<i>Moore v. City of Columbus</i> , 98 Ohio App. 3d 701 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	38
<i>Pensacola Jr. Coll. v. Montgomery</i> , 539 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	19
<i>Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth. v. Wrye</i> , 750 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	3
<i>Pollock v. Florida Dep't of Highway Patrol</i> , 882 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2004).....	21
<i>Pyeritz v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 A.2d 687 (Pa. 2011).....	14
<i>Ritter v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 3:07-cv-506-J-16HTS, 2007 WL 2298347 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007).....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Robles v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 802 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	25, 37, 40, 41
<i>Roe v. Department of Education</i> , 679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 421 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	38
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	33
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Small v. Moore</i> , No. 5:07cv200/RS-MD, 2009 WL 1605369 (N.D. Fla. June 5, 2009)	33
<i>Smith v. City of Plantation</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 198 F.3d 2662 (11th Cir. 1999)	24, 25, 43
<i>South Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Dupont</i> , 683 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	26
<i>Spangler v. Fla. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....	14, 17, 29
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Love</i> , 126 So. 374 (Fla. 1930).....	13, 18
<i>Stephens v. Geoghegan</i> , 702 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n. v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005).....	35
<i>Texas Dep't of Transp. v. Jones</i> , 8 S.W. 3d 636 (Tex. 1999).....	14
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985).....	35
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994).....	9, 10, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 113 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Vermette v. Ludwig</i> , 707 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	26
<i>Vilceus v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , No. 08-80968-CIV, 2009 WL 2242604 (S.D. Fla. July 27, 2009).....	34
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. McDonald</i> , 676 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	34
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Wong v. City of Miami</i> , 237 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1970).....	22
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
FLA. CONST. art. IV, § 19.....	17
FLA. CONST. art. X, § 13.....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. Stat. § 768.28	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(5).....	19, 20
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(9)(a)	20
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(15).....	20
